

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**GILDA YAZZIE,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR  
WOMEN *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 1:19-cv-03845-RDM**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. The Structure of the National Organization for Women .....	2
B. Ms. Yazzie’s Background.....	3
C. The Leadership of Ms. Yazzie and Ms. Van Pelt .....	4
D. National Board’s Retention of Anne Durand.....	4
E. The Audit Committee Recommends the President Not Delegate Financial Responsibilities to Ms. Yazzie.....	5
F. First Vote By the National Board to Remove Ms. Yazzie as Vice President.....	6
G. Ms. Yazzie’s Remote Work under the Vice President Oversight Committee.....	7
H. The National Board Retains Human Resources Consultant Andrea Grayson.....	7
I. The National Board Votes to Remove Ms. Yazzie As Vice President.....	8
J. The National Board Did Not Publish Defamatory Statements About Ms. Yazzie .....	9
III. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. The Court Should Enter Judgment as a Matter of Law on Plaintiff’s First, Second and Third Claims For Relief Under Title VII .....	11
1. NOW is not a “covered employer” subject to the provisions of Title VII. ....	11
2. Even if NOW is a Title VII employer, Ms. Yazzie has not, and cannot create a genuine dispute that a motivating factor in the decision to remove her was her race or association with or advocacy for people of color.....	12
3. Even if NOW is a Title VII employer, there is no genuine dispute that Ms. Yazzie was not subjected to a hostile work environment because of her race or association with or advocacy for people of color. ....	16
4. Even if NOW is a Title VII employer, Ms. Yazzie cannot produce evidence that she engaged in Title VII protected activity and suffered a materially adverse employment action as a consequence.....	19

C.	The Court Should Enter Judgment as a Matter of Law on Plaintiff's Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Claims For Relief Under Section 1981 .....	21
1.	Ms. Yazzie has adduced no evidence that might establish that she would not have been terminated "but-for" unlawful racial considerations. ....	21
2.	Ms. Yazzie cannot create a genuine dispute regarding retaliatory motivation for any purported adverse employment action. ....	21
3.	Ms. Yazzie cannot establish that she was subjected to discriminatory intimidation, ridicule, or insult sufficiently pervasive to alter the conditions of her employment and create a hostile work environment. ....	23
D.	The Court Should Enter Judgment as a Matter of Law on Plaintiff's Defamation Claim.....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akosile v. Armed Forces Ret. Home</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Badibanga v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Baloch v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Barot v. Embassy of Republic of Zambia</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Beeton v. District of Columbia</i> , 779 A.2d 918 (D.C. 2001) .....	25
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007) .....	25
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 .....	13, 15, 19
<i>Broderick v. Donaldson</i> , 437 F.3d 1226 (D.C. Cir.2006).....	22
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 17 (1993).....	18
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	22
<i>Carter-Frost v. District of Columbia</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9, 10

*Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Assoc. of African Am.-Owned Media*,  
140 S.Ct. 1009 (2020).....21

*Dean v. Am. Fed’n Am. of Gov’t Employees, Local 476*,  
509 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2007).....11, 12

*Faragher v. City of Boca Raton*,  
524 U.S. 775 (1998).....17, 18

*Felder v. Johanns*,  
595 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2009).....13

*Furline v. Morrison*,  
953 A.2d 344 (D.C. 2008) .....20

*Gary v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
886 F. Supp. 78 (D.D.C. 1995).....10

*George v. Leavitt*,  
407 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....15, 18

*Goode v. Billington*,  
932 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2013).....19

*Harris v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.*,  
922 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013).....22

*Harris v. Forklift System. Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993).....18

*Jones v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.*,  
Civil Action No. 12-1454, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19455 (D.D.C. )(J.  
Boasberg) .....21

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....10

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....10

*McDonnell Douglas. Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co. LLC*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131557 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2014) .....19

*McDonnell Douglas. McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....13, 22

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....18

*Morgan v. Vilsack*,  
715 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D.D.C 2010).....13

*Morris v. McCarthy*,  
825 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

*Nurriddin v. Bolden*,  
674 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009).....24

*Owens v. Nat’l Med. Care, Inc.*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2004).....10

*Parker v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.*,  
652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....20

*Peters v. District of Columbia*,  
873 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2012).....24

*Runyon v. McCrary*,  
427 U.S. 160 (1976).....21

*Shinabargar v. Board of Trustees of Univ. of D.C.*,  
164 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....19

*Spirides v. Reinhardt*,  
613 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....11

*St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks*,  
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....13

*Stewart v. Evans*,  
275 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....17

*Telesford v. Md. Provo-I Med. Servs., P.C.*,  
204 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2016).....21

*Toomer v. Mattis*,  
266 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2017).....23, 24

*Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Center v. Nassar*,  
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....19, 21

*Walden v. Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Inst.*,  
177 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2016).....16, 17

*Walters v. Metropolitan Educational Enterprises, Inc.*,  
519 U.S. 202 (1997).....11, 12

*Wiley v. Glassman*,  
511 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....22

*Williams v. District of Columbia*,  
9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010) .....25

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....1, 16, 21, 22, 23, 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000(e)(b).....11

Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C., §§ 2000(e) *et seq.* .....1, 3, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26
